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On the cover, "Memor- 
excellence" signifies the 
company's dedication to 1 excelience in information 
storage and communication I-. - 1 
products. The building 
blocks symbolize the basis 
for continuing profitable 
growth that has been b 
ktabl ished. As a Memorex ''- -- - - - . . . - -- . 

symbol, the building block The Memorex Corporate Headquarters building at S a v ?  - c 
- ., . ,e;la o r r v , - ,  r ,  : been 

is featured at entrances reoccupied by the corporate staff as other space at the main plant was needed for 
to company plants. expanded manufacturing in anticipation of 1977 customer nerds 
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Financial Highlights* 
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Revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $344.633. 000 $263.994. 000 $80.639. 000 

Depreciation and amortization charged to operations . . . .  
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Income before extraordinary credits 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Extraordinary credits 
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. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ;h and temporary investments 

at assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
es payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ivertible subordinated debentures 

ireholders' equity (deficiency): 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  'referred shareholders' equity 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  :ornmon shareholders' (deficiency) 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  'otal shareholders' equity 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  nber of employees 

ease refer to the financial statements included in the 
76 Financial Report which is an integral part of this 
76 Annual Report . 



Report to Shareholders 

1976 was a great year for Memorex with 
operating results welt above previous 
record levels. These results were achieved 
despite the fact that worldwide economic 
conditions were fair to poor. Inflation, 
political unrest, and unstable currencies 
were the order of the year. The good 
things that took place at Memorex were 
made to happen by the people of 
Memorex. 

In addition to the excellent current 
performance, your company made major 
investments in the future. Impressive cur- 
rent operating results were matched by 
equally impressive, if less visible, prog- 
ress in building the Memorex of the future. 

Revenue growth has been one of your 
company's distinguishing characteristics. 
In 1976, revenues broke through the third 
of a billion mark to $345 million. This is 
an increase of 31 percent or $81 milllon 
over the prior year. This increase is 
larger than the total company revenue in 
1970. Fourth quarter revenues were $100 
million, an annualized rate of $400 
million. 

Thus Memorex has become a large com- 
pany. It will be our continuing objective 
to retain the warmth, flexibility, and 
decisiveness that has made this growth 
possible. 

Profit before taxes was $51 million, 
which was more than two and a half 
times the $18 million recorded on an 
equivalent basis in 1975. Net income for 
1976 was $40 million or $7.10 per share. 
Thus net income is 12 percent of rev- 
enue. This performance was achieved 
despite the rapid acceleration of expend- 
itures for the future and conservative 
accounting practices. Thus, they are 
truly quality earnings. 

Cash requirements were high throughout 
1976. Substantial amounts were used to 
finance the $81 million dollars of rev- 
enue growth and to make the investments 
required to assure future growth. 
In addition, debt service required 
$39 million - including a cash debt 
repayment of $30 million. The cash and 
short-term investments at year end were 
$44 million. This is 10 percent higher 
than at year-end 1975. Thus, your com- 
pany has been able to generate internally 
the very substantial amounts of cash 
utilized in 1976. This enabled Memorex 
to enter the new year with ample cash to 
provide freedom of action. 

Debt at year end was $158 million. With 
debt coming down and revenue growing, 
the impact of debt service on operations 
has declined rapidly. Thus, debt service 
was 24 percent of revenue in 1975 and 
fell to 11 percent in 1976. It should con- 
tinue to decline as revenues grow and 
debt is repaid. 

Total shareholders' equity increased from 
$3 million to $48 million during the year. 
Common shareholders' equity improved 
from a negative $56 million to a nega!ive 
$15 million. It should becomesolidly 
positive in 1977. 

Futures investments were made in a 
number of different areas. All of them will 
enable Memorex to better serve its cus- 
tomers in the future. 

The most important investment was in 
organizatioa structuring, staffing, and 
personnel development. During the year 
responsibilities were delegated and de- 
centralized New profit centers were 
added and pro essional skills strength- 
ened throughout the company. Thus, at 
year end, Memorex was professionally 
structured and staffed for continuity 
of growth. 



Our continuing objective is to earn from 
our customers the reputation as their 
"standard of value." During the year, 
investments were made in quality assur- 
ance systems, field engineering, plant 
capacity, and regional distribution cen- 
ters. Customer service was emphasized 
throughout the company and new sales 
and distribution coverage was added. 

Product lines were substantially strength- 
ened with the improvement of existing 
products and the addition of new ones. 
Major product developments were pur- 
sued for products to be introduced during 
1977. The most significant of these is our 
new 317.5- megabyte disc drive, the 3650, 
but other programs of significance were 
established throughout the company. 

The improved price of Memorex stock 
and our growing reputation as a quality 
company have made it possible to con- 
sider a number of acquisitions. During 
1976 Memorex agreed to acquire Lencor 
International, which is the sole owner of 
CFI Memories, Inc., a manufacturer of 
computer media. Early in 1977 a letter of 
intent was signed to acquire Business 
Systems Technology, Inc. (BST), a sup- 
plier of computer peripheral products for 
small computer systems. Their com- 
bined revenues for the most recently 

reported fiscal year are $21 million 
and their combined net incomes are two 
million dollars. Both proposed acqui- 
sitions are consistent with our basic 
strategic plans. 

Our investment in litigation against IBM 
increased during the year. It is our esti- 
mate that the trial will start in the summer 
or fall of 1977. Memorex has an excellent 
case and it will be vigorously pursued. 
The level of expenditures for this litiga- 
tion peaked in 1976 and will decline 
rapidly once the initial trial phase of 
litiaation is concluded. - 
All of us can take pride in the contribu- 
tions that were made in the area of public 
responsibility. Two of the most important 
problems faced by our society were un- 
employment and inflation. Over 1,000 
new jobs were added and price increases 
were held below the rate of inflation. 
Growth was accompanied by more than 
500 internal promotions during the year. 
Recognition of contributions to balance 

of payments came in the form of an "E" 
pennant from the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. The company also received 
an award of excellence from the Federal 
Energy Commission for its energy con- 
servation program. Equal opportunity was 
emphasized with an affirmative action 
program at all !c.ca?ions. At the com- 
munity level the company significantly 
increased its participation in and 
support for a wide range of activities. 

As we look forward to 1977, we anticipate 
a relatively flat worldwide economic 
picture. The principal continuing concern 
is governmental actions-particularly the 
actions of regulatory agencies. However, 
Memorex enters the new year as a much 
stronger company than the one that 
entered 1976. The major futures invest- 
ments made during the year will improve 
our ability to provide substantial customer 
values to the growth markets we serve. 
With the continuing support of customers, 
suppliers, lenders, and shareholders, the 
talented people of Memorex will make 
1977 another great year 

Robert C. Wilson, President, Chairman 
and Chief Executive Officer 



Equipment Products 

James Dobbie 
Executive Vice President, Equipment 

As part of the qual~ty assurance procedure, the heads 
performing the read/write function in disc drives are tested to 
assure proper electrical performance through this automated 
machine, which is controlled by a microprocessor and displays 
the test data visually through an oscilloscope. 

Overview 
During 1976 Memorex made substantial 
investments to provide improved cus- 
tomer values in equipment for informa-. 
tion storage and communication. 

Engineering personnel were increased 
by more than 40percent. Investments 
were made in a wide range of technol- 

The new progiammabx 1380 Communications 
Controller, shown underpoiqg final quality 
assurance tests, was insrr?!led for numerous 
customers during 1975 

Printed circuit boards, vital elements in 
many Memorex equipment products, are rigidly 
tested for specified performance. 



ogies and englneerlng alscrpllnes. I hose 
included large scale integrated circuits, 
the application of advanced semicon- 
ductors, magnetic heads, magnetic disc 
surfaces, computer design capability, 
and software. In-house investments were 
supplemented through vendor support 
and technology obtained from other 

Product quality and reliability were lisl 
emphasized throughout the year. A Total in( 
Quality System was installed which pro- re1 
vides for complete control and measure- WE 

ment, throughout the total planning, n c 
design, and manufacturing cycle. ne 

Field engineering was expanded and se 

im~roved. Distribution centers estab- 
companies. 

New Distribution Center in CtucC3:.v IS one of four 
established or planned in the United States to speed delivery, 
service and parts distribution for Mrmory customers. 

PortaD/e o"i8gnosfic kit, pro?. ?ing 
complete testing of disc file equip- 
ment, is used by field engineer on a 
3640 Disc Storage Subsystem. 

f:ieid engtneers are being 
trained for installation and 
maintenance of the 1270 
Terminal Control Unit. 



Disc Files tions. Its excellent reliability and super- 

In the disc drive field, the 367X family ior performance continue to earn new 

of equipment continues to maintain a customer acceptance. Through the con- 

leadership position by providing out- tinuing application of quality assurance 

standing customer value. Available in and value engineering techniques, the 

both 100 and 200 megabyte ratings, it value of the 367X family continued 
- .  

has a wide range of customer applica- to improve. 

During 1976 Memorex made initial ship- 
ments of the Model 3640, the f~rst in a 
new line of advanced disc files. It is 
designed for use with small system 
computers. The magnetic heads for these 
drives are included in the data module 
along with the recording discs. 

3.;,-2 c' "-. -. ,c,c fiics at Cai Tech's Jet Pro~u ls ion Laboratorv 
were used to improve the accuracy of'the remarkable 

' 

photos of the Mars landscape (example below) received 
from Viking Lander 2. 

-- 
Bern 

One of the 367X ser~c:  ( I  - 7 7  + - -  A 

Memorex disc files, the 200-m~gahyte 3675 t? ocr: i s  1.7 
operation at Bendix Corporat~on among ihe rn:n/ 
customers for this storage suhcys:em 



This arrangement facilitates higher The top of this line of advanced disc technical, manufacturing and field engi- 
recording density and improved files, with a capacity of 317.5 megabytes, neering people has been developing 
data integrity. The 70-megabyte data has been designated the 3650. Designed this program. Every step is being taken 
modules are available with either fixed for large on-line storage applications, to assure reliability and maintainability 
or moving heads. The performance of the 3650 utilizes an advanced readlwrite in handling the large amount of data 
both the disc file and Data Mark modules storage module which employs large involved. First customer shipments will 
has been excellent. scale integrated circuitry. A team of top be made during the third quarter of 1977. 

Major new product introduction is the 3650 Disc 
Storage Subsystem, providing the most advanced 
performance in Winchester technology for large 
storage capacity. 

The new 3640 Disc Storsgr Sub: . . ,.. . :. , - . 

Winchester technology for use with ! : ~ i ;  sys;;!,r 
computers, is installed at the Advf -* !s i r~g Checiti<=;l. 
Bureau, New York. 



Semiconductor Memories 
Disc files provide the major part of 
information storage that is available for 
on-line access. However, significant 
amounts of storage are provided by 
semiconductor devices known as RAMS 
(Random Access Memories). Memorex 
offers a full line of semiconductor mem- 
ories which utilize the latest advances 
in semiconductor technology. 

ability and more memory capacity for 
some computers. In addition a new 
memory system, the 6268, was intro- . 

duced. 

Major new customers for add-on mem- 
ories included Burlington Industries, 
Planning Resource Corporation, South- 
western Bell, Deering-Milliken, Beckwith 
Machine Company, Omnis Corporation, 
and First National Bank of Birmingham. 

During the year major improvements 
were announced in the product line. 
These included increased maintain- 

The 
tested 

new 6268 
as part of 

Memory System is thoroughly 
the Company's total Quality . - 

System. 

Tape Drives 
Tape drives and media provide the basis 
for the majority of off-line information 
storage operations. Memorex has long 1 
been a leader in computer tape. During 1 
1977 high-speed tape systems will be 
added to the product line. Utilizing the 
latest 6250 BPI technology, they will be 
available in 125 and 200 inches per 
second ranges. 

The combination of disc files, semi- 
conductor memories, and tape systems 
enables Memorex to serve a wide range 
of customer information storage ne 

Advanced 6250-bpi tape drive, providing superior p e r f ~ r m a ~  
and cost-effectiveness, is a major addition to the Memorex line 
of storage products. 

The four-thousand-bit MOS device is a four- 
fold capacity increase over those in previous 
solid state memories. It is magnified 2000 times 
in photo behind hand. 



Data Communications 
With the current trend toward decentral- 
ization of data processing, the market 
for related communications equipment 
is growing rapidly. Moving into this 
marketplace at an early date, Memorex 
introduced additional products in 1976 
and continued to expand its capabilities 
and product offerings. 

The 1270 Terminal Control Unit continues 
to demonstrate its superior, trouble-free 
performance for a widening range of 
customers. Among its customer uses are 
the fast processing of applications by 

an insurance company, the management 
of manufacturing by an aerospace com- 
pany, and the ordering of parts for 
customers by an air transport company. 
The new dual-port 1270, for use with 
two computers simultaneously, was 
introduced in 1976. 

The first units of the new 1380 family 
of programmable communications con- 
trollers were installed during the year. 
The 1380 is distinguished by current and 
planned software packages covering a 
broad range of customer requirements. 
The market for this type of controller is 

expanding rapidly. 

The company's first entry in the video 
display terminal market is the 1377 
Display Station, which was introduced 
to customers at the Datacomm '76 Con- 
ference in New Orleans. The 1377-4 
model is the latest in this family of dis- 
play terminals to provide customers with 
a widening range of performance and 
capabilities at low operating cost. 

The 1270 Terminal Control Unit, being tested 
for specified performance levels, is atrlong the 
proven, highly reliable Memorex 
communications products. 

The new 1377 Display Station offers e x c l u s i ~ c  features i n c l x i ~ n g  
a tiitable screen for operator convenience. 

New programmable 1380 Communi- 
cations Controllers were installed around 
the world. 



Original Equipment Manufacturers 
(OEM) Products 
The principal equipment products sup- 
plied by Memorex to original equipment 
manufacturers are disc files. The 30- 
megabyte disc file, Model 660, gave 
excellent performance. It will continue to 
be a significant part of the product line. 

During 1976 the company introduced 
the Model 677, a high-performance disc 
storage drive for large-capacity OEM 

needs. The 677 is a single-spindle OEM 
version of the dual-spindle rotating 
storage products for end users. With a 
capacity of either 100 or 200 megabytes, 
the 677 represents the fourth generation 
of this disc drive. A Winchester-technol- 
ogy extension of the 677 will be available 
for future large-capacity needs. Mem- 
orex maintained superior values in the 
670 series by cost improvements 
throughout the year. 

The 677 Disc Storage Drive has unique 
advantages that provide added reliability 
and maintainability. 

The company announced the 601 family 
of non-removable disc files, which brings 
Winchester technology to the medium 
computer market. Combining fixed and 
moving heads into one unit, it optimizes 
performance for the smaller disc drive. 
Capacities are offered in 25, 50 and 75 
megabytes. With much improved cost 
effectiveness and reliability, it has a 
modular design for capacity growth. 

The 550 Flexible Disc File, for a variety of 
small system needs, features a housing 
material that reduces weight and increases 
strength. 



Computer-Output-Microfilm and is stored and dist 

An effective means of storing and retriev- cassette. information 

ing large volumes of data is to print the various locations by r 

output of computers on microfilm. Mem- matic viewers and 
. .  . - . .  . . 

The 550 Flexible Disc File was also 
introduced into manufacturing during 
'1976. This is a direct-access file for a 
wide range of low-cost, low-capacity 
data storage and retrieval applications. orex provides the complete 1600 
The 550 is the next-generation follow-on system for printing, storing, retrieving, 
to the 651 Flexible Disc File, of which distributing and displaying computer 
20,000 have been The s50 offers readouts on microfilm. It includes a full 
improved performance in reliability, 
operating cost, and capacities, which 

line of micrographic supplies. 

range from 243 to 802 kilobytes. Printing the computer data is accom- 
plished by the 1603 COM Printer. The 
film is developed by a self-contained unit 

:ributed in a small 
is retrieved at 
nanual and auto- 
!wer/printers. 

Besides being a major saver of space, 
the system greatly speeds the time 
needed to retrieve information. Since 
the cassettes can be sent to outlying 
locations by mail, the system provides a 
low-cost, high-volume means of data 
communication and distribution. 

b. 
A f a  l f '  :dc\rr,orex 

Computer-Ou!put-Pd~crofilm system 
is the 1644 vicwer, shown here at 
data center of the city of R~chmond, 
Virginia. It offers rap~d  and easy 
retrieval through use of cassettes 
that do not reauire rethread~ng 
or rewinding 

Mernorex is supplying Computer-Output-Microfilm printers and duplicators 
to Quantor Corporation, which adds them to its line of COM equipment. 

7. 



Media Products 

Audio Tape Plani, San in  Clara, Caiifoin'a, 
showing new addition. 

Robert Jaunich 11 
Executive Vice President, Media 

Carefullv inserted in the head subassemblv 
during th6,manufacturing process, the head; will 
record and play back information on the discs in 
the Head Disc Assembly of the 3650 Disc Storage 
Subsystem. 

Overview 
Media products are consumable supplies 
used in conjunction with equipment that 
stores, processes, or duplicates infor- 
mation. These products are used in a 
wide variety of markets including data 
processing, word processing, educa- 
tion, and entertainment. Products include 
disc packs, computer tape, flexible 
discs, precision plastics, audio tape, 
video tape, toners, developers, magnetic 

In the manufacturing prom:: ;c - --. . .?"' _-J Disc Storage 
Subsystem, the head subassemb!y i? @aced in a machine whic' 
then automatically inserts it into the Head Disc Assembly. The 
heads perform the readlwrite funcbnns in rotating disc-type 
data storage and retrieval equiptnenr. 



caras, ana typewriter rmons.  su~stan-  
tial investments were made during the 
year to assure superior customer values 
in these product lines. 

Technologies include chemical formu- 
lations, magnetic particles, magnetic 
heads, thin films, metal finishing, elec- 
tronics and precision plastics processes. 
During 1976, investments in technical 
capability included additional profes- 
sional staff and a new development 

laboratory for advanced disc-head a wide range of investments. These in- 
assemblies. cluded increased professional staff, 

Quality assurance investments were regional inventories in distribution cen- 

made throughout the year. These in- ters, plant and equipment additions, and 

cluded process control equipment with improved 'ystems and procedures. 

advanced instrumentation, and auto- Organization was structured to establish 
matic assembly equipment embodying a complete business team dedicated to 

advanced quality control techniques. providing superior service and value 
to each major market segment. 

Customer service was improved through 

Memorex installed new surface treater, an . 
improved means of enhancing the magnetic 
qualities of computer tape. 

Special Stanford University classes aiLL 2i.1 %,<I,-,; (--,- + -  . !  2 

off-campus business students and are reltordod on Memorex 
video tape for later viewing by subscribers around the 
country. Technical advances have made such remote 
education possible and opened a new market for video tape. 

Audio tape cassettes are assembled 
automatically by this new Rockford machine. 



Disc Packs 
The Memorex versions of industry 
standard disc packs-the Memorex 
Mark VI, Mark X and Mark XI-provide 
up to 29,100 and 200 megabytes of data 
storage, respectively. The market for 
these disc packs exceeded expectations 
throughout 1976. To provide additional 
market coverage a series of special disc 
packs, the Mark V, Mark VIII, Mark XII, 
Mark XIV and Mark XVIII, with capacities 
of 10 to 200 megabytes, will be intro- 
duced in 1977. These special disc packs 
are offered on both an OEM basis and 

directly to end users of disc drives not 
compatible with the standard disc packs. 

The new 70-megabyte Data Mark module 
was produced in quantity with leader- 
ship quality. It embodies the advanced 
low mass head technology, with both the 
magnetic recording heads and the discs 
within the module. It is used in con- 
junction with Winchester-type disc files 
such as the Memorex 3640. 

A major advance in large-capacity disc 
storage was made with the design of a 
317.5-megabyte Head Disc Assembly or 

HDA for use in the new Memorex 3650 
disc drive. Within the HDA is a very 
sophisticated LSI chip which represents 
the next evolutionary step in Memorex 
disc module technology. Its position 
close to the magnetic head permits 
much higher density, capacity per disc, 
and reliability of data transfer. 

The small disc file market is served with 
the 3- megabyte Mark Ill. In the new 
Mark Ill F for front loading disc drives, 
the patented latch design is a major 
improvement over traditional cartridges. 

The 200-megabyte Mark XI is the latest in the 
proven, reliable family of disc packs for the 
367X series disc drives. 

Key element in the new , a ;  - m m x  3650 Disc Storage 
Subsystem technology is tht: Head Disc Assembly. 
It incorporates the discs (on which the information is 
stored) in the same unit with the readlwrite heads. 

The Data Mark data module, for use with the Meniorex 
3640 and comparable disc drives, is assembled and 
sealed h clean rooms of the most rigid standards. 

To assure that the new Mark Ill-F Disc Cartridge meets 
precise dimension sfandards in the manufacturing 
process, it is cooled after forming in this special 
rotating fixture. 



Computer Tape 
The company's superior capabilities 
throughout the information storage and 
communications area have stemmed 
from its magnetic-technology skills in 
the computer tape field, where it has 
been a leading supplier of quality prod- 
ucts for 15 years. Memorex continues to 
invest in techniques for quality and 
process control, product testing, and 
instrumentation for materials analysis. 
The result is a complete range of 
computer tapes that are the standard 
of value for every customer need. 

The Memorex IV ultra-durable tape pro- 
vides the best price/performance ratio 
in the industry. Its unique smoothness 
and tough oxide coating insure peak 
performance on today's high-speed, 
high-density tape drives. 

The high-quality, high-test Quantum/L 
has a stress resistant oxide coating 
especially formulated for maximum data 
integrity. It is the best choice for archival 
storage of important records. Quan- 
tum/L CX tape is designed to maintain 
clean surfaces despite frequent use for 
retrieval of critical data. 

A further dimension of performance is 
provided by CubicT.M. tape, designed to 
minimize edge damage due to possible 
drive malfunction or mishandling. 

One of the company's most important 
product introductions is the new Super 
Reel?.M. a significant improvement in reli- 
ability and performance to meet the 
requirements of the high-speed tape 
drives. After its introduction in 1977, 
Memorex computer tape for this market 
will be wound on the new SuperReel, 
which will be a major factor in strength- 
ening Memorex leadership in this area. 

All Memorex computer tape will be offered with 
the new SuperReel, designed to meet the require- 
ments of high-speed drives. 

Essential tool in qualify analysis for cc7-~t ' :e r  tap? IS f j e  
new scanning electron microscope. 

To insure long-lasting computer tapes and 
trouble-free reels, critical components are 
inspected with an optical comparator. 

Tape showing magnetic particles S P F  - - - ~ q h  P P C l i t  7 

microscope is magnified 20,000 times 



Flexible Discs 
The company's experience in manu- 
facturing both disc drives and media 
enables it to optimize the performance 
of its flexible disc products. 

The advantage of instant access to data 
at low cost has created a rapidly grow- 
ing market for flexible discs. 

During 1976, Memorex met specific 
customer needs by introducing various 
products with added characteristics- 
dual-sided, high-density, variable format 

and new-diameter-as part of the Precision Plastics 
Markette family of flexible discs. As part of its broad capability in infor- 
The company also developed advanced mation processing, Memorex provides 
high-density coatings for media, and high-quality reels, cassettes and car- 
brought additional manufacturing and tridges to house video and computer 
test equipment into operation, in anti- tape products. These are sold to 
cipation of continued growth in this original equipment manufacturers. 
market. In 1976, Memorex made further manu- 

facturing improvements to meet the 
demanding needs of the industry. 
Automated assembly and molding 
equipment was installed to provide 
more cost-effective production for the 
benefit of customers. 

Family of Markette flexible discs, used in the 550 OEM 
drive and other small capacity systems, offers variety 
of characteristics for different customer needs. 

Memorex manufactures ?!ye quality precision plastics 
for housing its computer and video tapes as well as 
certain disc media. 

For superior operation, i,?~? dmensions o! the new Super 
Reel are inspected by special electronic gauges. The 
diameter of the reel hub is checked to an accuracy 
of .00015 of an inch. 



r '  - - - -  .. .- - -- -. - 

tomers worldwide. In 1976 Memorex systems. 
successfully introduced new products 

During 1976 Memorex introduced a word processing 
cassette for use with text editing typewriters. 

A new toner designed for the Xerox 9200 
Duplicator System was offered during the year 
in the fast-growing duplicator products market 

Memorex offers a family of New double-sided magnetic 
top quality cartridge ribbons card for eiectric typing 
for electric typewriters and systems adds to convenience 
text editing machines. and reduces cost. 

Superior quality t r a m p ,  : =r;- 
cies for overhead projectors 
will be added to the Memorex 
line in 1977. 



Audio Tapes 
Mernorex audio tape of superior quality 
is sold to the consumer market in all 
three recording formats-cassettes, 
eight-track, and reel-to-reel. The MRX 2 
audio tape is formulated with a pure 
ferric oxide magnetic powder with a 
perfected crystalline shape. This results 
in a tape with exceptionally high sensi- 
tivity and maximum usable output over 
the whole audible frequency band. A 
chromium dioxide cassette tape, an 
advanced product for specially designed 
equipment, offers a superior frequency 

response and other exceptional qualities. 

High-quality audio duplicator tape and 
training cassettes are also made for 
the fast-growing professional market. 

During 1976 Memorex introduced the 
high-quality Quantum Open Reel Tape. 
This ferric oxide product, the finest in 
Memorex's consumer line, is carefully 
manufactured by a sophisticated process 
to surpass all other ferric open reel 
tapes in overall recording performance. 
Quantum is expected to make a major 
contribution to the audio business in 
the years to come. 

Effective consumer advertising through- 
out the year has featured Ella Fitzgerald, 
the "First Lady of Song:' who often 
refers to herself as "the Memorex 
Lady." At year-end a new campaign was 
launched with both Ella and Melissa 
Manchester, the dynamic young singer, 
songwriter and musician. Sales promo- 
tion and merchandising efforts were 
stepped up during the year to achieve 
increased consumer trial of Memorex 
products and more effective in-store dis- 
plays. Important domestic and inter- 
national retail accounts were added. 

Mernorex high-quality audio recording tapes are offered 
to consumers in retail outlets throughout the United States 
and in expanding market areas around the world. 

During 1976 Memorex addea a record cleaning fluid 
to its extensive line of quality audio recording 
accessory products. 

Memorex Quantum audio tape 
has been tested against other lead- 
ing premium open reel tapes and 
has outperformed them all. 

Ella Fitzgerald 101n.s Mef:ssp . .a - c i i e s : ~ ~ r ,  !:rl ; i iano 
during production of new TV  commerc~als, in which 
Melissa tries to dist ingu~sh between Ella's live v o ~ c e  
and the Metnorex recording. 



Video Products 
Superior quality video tape for the pro- 
fessional entertainment, news gathering, 
and consumer markets is manufactured 
by Memorex under the most stringent 
quality control standards. Operating in 
cleanroom conditions, Memorex tech- 
nicians carefully monitor each produc- 
tion step to insure that every tape 
shipped meets exacting standards. 

The Chroma 90 line continued to enjoy 
high customer acceptance for profes- 
sional taping of television shows and 
found increasing use in new applica- 

tions. Two feature motion pictures have 
been shot with Memorex Chroma 90 and 
others are in the planning stage. 

In conjunction with the new one-inch 
helical scan video tape recorders offered 
to broadcasters in 1976, Memorex intro- 
duced its MRX-716 tape. Color perform- 
ance is better than competing tapes, and 
customer response has been excellent. 

Home video recorders have been 
brought within reach of a wide range 
of customers. The ability to displace 
time and record a TV program for later 
viewing has promised a fast-growing 

market and Mernorex is well postured 
to participate in it. The company has 
worked with Sony and expects to pro- 
duce Betamax cassettes with Memorex 
tape for use with the Sony home video 
recorder. 

Portable video cassette recordets, used 
in taping news events and "on location" 
TV shows, have greatly reduced the 
cost and time required from shooting 
to broadcast. In 1976 Memorex intro- 
duced a new 20-minute UCS mini-U- 
matic cassette for this fast-growing 
market. 

Improved performance at 10vqei ?i the new 
Memorex two-inch helical scan vrdeo tapv,  shown ht3re in use 
with the IVC 9000 machine for making master recordings 
of sfudio programs. 

Memorex manufactures a full line of high-quality 
video tape for TV studios and other professional 
customers. 

Mernorex Chroma 90 video tape is used by Compact Video Systems in producing 
a commercial under outside "on-location" conditions where quality and 
reliability are critical. 



International 

Memorex products and services are 
marketed throughout the world. Sub- 
sidiaries in 23 countries serve over 80 
percent of the free world markets. The 
EUMEA Group, headquartered in Liege, 
Belgium, is responsible for Europe, the 
Middle East, and Africa. The Americas 
and Asia Group, headquartered in Santa 
Clara, Calif., is responsible for the 
Americas and Australasia. Both groups 

serve customers for all Memorex prod- 
ucts and are responsible for the integrity 
and quality of customer service through- 
out these areas. 

During 1976 international sales and 
service capabilities were further ex- 
panded around the world, and a number 
of representatives were established in 
additional countries that extended the 
Memorex market area. Customer inter- 

est was promoted with exhibits in trade 
shows and exhibitions in Europe and 
the Far East. 

Increased emphasis has been placed on 
word processing and consumer products 
During 1976 a merchandising program 
for audio tape featuring Ella Fitzgerald 
was launched in the United Kingdom. A 
similar program is being undertaken in 
other countries. 

Countries served by subsidiaries in EUMEA area are shown in gray; those in 
Americas and Asia area are in black. 

All ticketing on the British Airways supersonic During the year t / le U.S. -:!:: T ; F P ~  o i  :3. ? , ~ i n e r c s  
Concorde airliner is booked through Memorex infor- awarded Memorex the E fe::rlaot for its significant growth 
mation storage and communications equipment. pattern in exports. 

FI 



Europe, Middle East, and Africa 
(EUMEA) 

In addition to the basic Memorex product 
line, EUMEA offers products for users of 
small systems. They include disc files, con- 
trollers. add-on memories. ~rinters. termi- 

?rs, Liege, Belgium values to small system users. 
mt,  Vice President and 
urope - Middle East- 

Memorex van in Paris provides fast delivery and New programmable 1380 Cornmun:~ations Controller was 

service to customers in this important market. added to other Memorex equipment at the data center of 
Postqirot, the national postal bank system, in Stockholm, 
Sweaen, as part of its communication system with 1200 post 
offices. 

e!ti data center in Ivrea, near Turin, ltalfl 
ensive Memorex equipment including 
{rives and controllers, three 1270 Terminal 
its, and a Computer-Output-Microfilm 
10. 



During 1976 Memorex made a number of 
installations in Europe for a wide range 
of equipment customers. 

British Airways installed 6168 add-on 
memories and a communications control 
unit, while Shell UK Ltd, installed 
Memorex disc drives in three computer 
sites. 

In France, Saint Gobain acquired a 1380 
controller. Saint Gobain is a large 

The Max Planck Institute in Germany 
installed Memorex disc drives. 

In Belgium, Memorex delivered a 1380 
controller to Catholic University of 
Louvain la Neuve. In the Netherlands, 
disc drives and add-on memories were 
installed at a savings bank, Gemeente 
Giro, for use with its credit card 
system. 

Memorex continued to supply the disc 

storage and communications needs for 
most of Sweden's banking community. 
In Denmark, new add-on memory equip- 
ment was sold to the Scandinavian Air- 
lines System. Memorex was awarded the 
contract for the largest disc storage 
system in Norway by IDA, a service 
organization for commercial banks. A 
large contract was obtained to deliver 
computer tape to ships operated at sea 
by Geco A/S, a Norwegian-based 

diversified industrial company. 

During 1976 the Liege plant installed a new computer tape 
slitting machine, the most modern of its type in the world, to provide 
a substantial increase in production. 

M. Schoolaeri, C, r ' r u  Cah~net  f l ~ r  the 
Belgian Ministry of Foreign Trade (left), 
presents gold medal to Memorex President 
and Chairman, Robert C. Wilson, for the 
company's contr ibut~on to Belgian business. 

During 1976 the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors 
held a meeting at Liege and toured the plant. Left to right, T .  Robert 
Sandberg, Member of Board of Directors; James Simpson, Vice 
President, Operations Support, EUMEA; William S.  McCalmont, Vice 
President and General Manager, ECIMEA Group; Alvin C. Rice, Member 
of Board of Directors; and Jo Renard, General Manager, Liege Division. 



geophysical survey company. a manufacturing facility at Liege, - . -  . - 
Belgium. Operations include finishing of In Italy, a number of disc drives, add-on 

memories, and 1380 Communications computer and video tapes, disc pack 
assembly, disc pack and equipment Controllers were installed for such cus- refurbishing, printed board re- 

tomers as Banca dlAmerica e d'ltalia, 
Italsiel, Datamont, Euratom, Banca pairs, and spare parts and finished 

d'ltalia, and the Italian Government So- goods inventories. 

cia1 Security System. During the year substantial investments . . 

were made to provide improved prod- 
In Order to provide service ucts and customer service. An expanded 
EUMEA customers, Memorex maintains 

For small systems users, Memorex offers international customers a 
complete line of information storage and communications products and 
media supplies, as shown below: 

-. - - -- - - 

660 Disc File, with 30-megaby!e 
capacity, is a low cost, high speed 
information storage system. 

Flexible Disc 
Reader/ Writer 
provides sys- 
tem entry to 
small com- 
puters. A later 
model will fea- 
ture a keyboard 
and CRT. 

1377 Display Station enters (and 
iisplays) dafa to small computers 

dnd communications systems. 

quality assurance system was installed 
and new equipment added. A major 
installation was an advanced magnetic 
tape slitter which improves quality, 
increases capacity, and reduces cost. 

-- .- 

The 266' - I S ~  .?for 
provides hrgl!er reco, -..., -.-..,.., 
and improved data integrity. 

Add-on Core 
Memory is 
available in 
capacities from 
8 up to 56 
kilobytes. 

The MRX 550 and 750 
Printers, using the 
superior chainltrain tech- 
nology, type 550 and 750 
lines per minute. 

Memorex media supplies for small information storage systems range in capacity from the 70-megabyte Cats Mark 
module to 800-bpi computer tape. 
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New representatives were added in 
Korea, the Philippines, Singapore and 
Thailand. Product offerings were 
expanded from computer media to include 
video tape and, in certain markets, equip- 
ment and word processing products. 

In Australia new disc drives, commu- 
nications controllers and terminals were 
installed for major customers including 
Computer Sciences, Qantas Airlines 
and Philips International of Australia. 

In Canada, Memorex extended its activity 
to Winnipeg and Calgary. Disc drives, 

add-on memories and communications 
equipment were installed for such major 
accounts as Bell Northern Research, 
Bell Canada, Insurance Corporation of 
British Columbia, Ontario Provincial 
Ministry of Government Services, Royal 
Bank, Systems Dimensions, Ltd., Indus- 
trielle Service Technique, British Colum- 
bia Telephone, and Data Crown, a 
service bureau. 

Data storage and communications equip- 
ment is provided to major customers in 

Venezuela such as Maraven, S.A., a large 
oil company; C.A.N.T.V., the nation's 
telephone company; and Electricidad de 
Caracas, a major power company. 

In Brazil, Memorex won important new 
orders from TV Cultura, a government- 
owned station in Sao Paulo, and TV 
Globo Network, Brazil's largest tele- 
vision network, headquartered in Rio de 
Janeiro. 

Distributors were established in Chile, 
Colombia, Bolivia and Trinidad. 

In 1976 the Australian headquarters 
of Memorex in Sydney were moved to 
larger quarters to provide better service 
to customers. 

Television series, "Dona Barbara.' !s vrdeotaped with 
Memorex Chroma 90 tape by Videomovil Studios for 
broadcast on Radio Caracas TV, Venezuela. 

I 
Memorex headquarters for New 

Zealand were established in the Bank of 
New South Wales building in Wellington 
during 1976. 



Corporate Capabilities 

Henry C. Montgomery 
Vice President, Finance 

Financial 
In 1976, the Finance Organ- 
ization supported the com- 
pany's operations while 
concurrently investing in 
preparations for growth. 
Significant productivity 
gains in data processing 
and transactional activities 
were achieved. Investments 
were made in data process- 
ing operations and systems, 
while budgeting, measure- 

ment, and control systems were expanded and improved. 

During the year much of the financial function was decentral- 
ized throughout the world to provide management with close 
visibility and control at division and regional levels. Budgeting 
and management control systems were key factors in the 
successful decentralization. 

Auditing activities were expanded in 1976. Internal audit 
capability, including a Europe-based internal audit team, was 
more than doubled. A strong and active audit function is an 
integral and important supporting element of management 
and control for a decentralized, worldwide company. 

During 1976 the financial strategy for the company was further 
developed. This roadmap for the future provides structure 
and direction for managing the finance function, assuring 
adequate financing and determining resource allocations. 

Asset management continued to receive high priority through- 
out Memorex. The successful management of foreign cur- 
rencies in a year of unusual and dramatic changes to many 
major currencies was a notable accomplishment. 

Future plans include significant investments in systems devel- 
opment and decentralized data processing capabilities, 
personnel development, refinements to control and measure- 
ment systems, improvements in asset management, and 
support and direction to resource allocation decisions. 

Complete integrity in financial reporting, utilizing highest 
professional standards and conservative accounting practices, 
continues to guide Memorex financial operations. 

, Engineering 
In 1976, Memorex greatly 
expanded its already sub- 
stantial investments in high 
technology products, to pro- 
vide future increases in 
value to customers. 

The new 3650 disc storage 
product embodies Memorex m r  advancement across the 

Richard C. Alien whole spectrum of magnetic 
Vice President, Engineering recording technology. Use 

of custom-designed Large- 
Scale Integrated circuits, improved magnetic disc surfaces, 
error-prevention coding and high-efficiency power technology 
-all contributed to a superior product offering reliable avail- 
ability of customer data. As an integrated supplier of both 
equipment and media, Mernorex is particularly well positioned 
to optimize design of dependable storage products. 

The uses of data communications are expanding rapidly. In 
1976 Memorex expanded the capabilities of its 1380 Commu- 
nications Controller. This product, involving hardware, software 
and system technologies, represents a significant extension 
of Memorex's ability to serve its customers' data 
communications needs. 

Memorex media products incorporate a broad technology 
spectrum. In 1976 Mernorex invested in new personnel, 
equipment, and facilities that increased its ability to develop 
and produce high quality products for increasingly 
demanding market needs. 

Precise al~gnrnen: P I  i f - ,  i - .I. L 

Assembly is accompl~sheo' by i 7 ~ s  servo-wr~ter w,  
a laser beam positioning device 

p ' '  ,rlt~cal element in 
Disc Assembly is an 

the Head 
LSI c+ip 
at ce?ter -, 1 - x .  

shown in actual size 
of ~ iec t ron i c  device a: re/[ 

The Memorex Data Center is the focal point for the 
company's financial reporting and control system. New 
processing equipment was added in 1976. 

1 0, 



George L. Bragg 
Vice President, 
Corporate Development 
Corporate Development 
The Corporate Development function is 
responsible for business strategy, 
acquisitions and affiliations, and re- 
source allocations among alternative 
investment opportunities. 

Memorex agreed to acquire Lencor 
International, the sole owner of CFI 
Memories, Inc., a manufacturer of disc 
cartridges, flexible discs, computer tape, 
and add-on memories. Early in 1977 
Memorex agreed in principle to acquire 
Business Systems Technology, Inc. 
(BST), a supplier of disc drives, mem- 
ories, and printers to users of small 
computer systems (see note 14, page44). 

A substantial increase was made during 
the year in resources allocated for 
future benefits, including quality assur- 
ance, field engineering, product avail- 
ability, new product programs, personnel 
development, and lease base additions. 

Robert L. lv7alcolm 
Vice President, 
lndustrial Relations 
Industrial Relations 
In 1976 the number of employees grew 
by more than 1,000 to a total of 6,840 
to support current and future growth. 

Despite this rapid growth, the people of 
Memorex improved the quality of the 
products they manufactured. Growth 
was also accompanied by the promotion 
of more than 500 Memorex people. 

Memorex continues to build on its 
reputation as a good place to work. 
Memorex employees have confidence in 
the future of the company and in the 
career opportunities that it offers, and 
they recognize the attractive compen- 
sation and benefits. In 1976 the company 
included a dental benefit in its benefit 
program, and extended a hospital/ 
mediEal and life insurance plan to pro- 
vide for employees who retire under the 
pension plan. 

Affirmative action to promote equal 
employment opportunity is vigorously 
pursued at Memorex. Training for super- 
visors and for employees developing 
their skills also expanded, as did the 
program to compensate employees for 
outside education. 

The LSI chip above is tnagnified 
1300 times, showing hundreds of indi- 
vidual devices. 

- - \ -. -C - 

An equal opportunity employer with 
an effective Affirmative Action Pro- 
gram, Memorex hires and promotes 
employees on the basis of merit. 

fioherf L _ . i s  
Vlce President 
Legal. and S P T  ' : a  - y  

Legal 
The most demanding activity of the Legal 
Department during 1976 was preparation 
for the anti-trust suit against IBM, 
scheduled for trial this summer or fall. 
The litigation support group working on 
the case grew to approximately 100 
people by the end of the year. The 
group is organized to assist counsel in 
preparation of the case. It has developed 
a computerized document index system for 
rapid retrieval of documents totalling 2 
million pages by the end of the year. 
Three law firms are retained in the case. 
The damages sought, when trebled as 
provided by law, approximate $3 b~llion. 

Also in 1976, a large amount of litigation 
was resolved. In line with the company's 
strong technology commitment, patent 
activity increased substantially in 1976, 
and a patent attorney will be added to 
the staff. 

Computeriz:?;: c:ocument index 
system is used !or rapid retrieval 
of documents '? ISM suit 



Financial Review 

Overview 
Record results in revenue and income, 
together with decisive balance sheet 
improvements, made 1976 an excellent 
year for Memorex. The company con- 
tinued to increase its investments in 
future opportunities, financing them with 
cash flow from current operations. 
Altogether, 1976 has been the year of 
establishing a firm foundation for long- 
term profitable growth. 

Revenue 
Total revenue reached $344.6 million, a 
31 percent increase over 1975. Although 
Memorex has shown consistently strong 
revenue growth throughout its 15-year 
history, the revenue increase of 1976, 
both in dollars and percent, represents 
an unusual achievement. Revenues from 
sales, and from rental and service, both 
increased, with sales providing the 
larger proportional increase. While all 
geographic areas shared in the growth, 
domestic revenues recorded the largest 
percent of increase. All product types 
showed revenue improvement. 

Revenues: Sales, and Rental and Service Revenues: Major Product Groups 
Millions of Dollars Millions of Dollars 

Sales 

Rental and Serv~ce 

1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 

Media 

Equipment 

Income before extraordinary credits was 
$24.9 million, representing more than 
three times the comparable 1975 results 
of $8.2 million. Income per common i 
share before extraordinary credits was ' 

$4.35 compared to $1.74 in 1975. ~ 
Net income for 1976 was a record $40.1 
million or $7.10 per share, including an , 
extraordinary credit of $15.2 million or j 
$2.75 per share from utilizing tax loss i carryforwards. 

In 1975, the company purchased a 
significant number of Memorex deben- 

Revenues: Domestic and International 
Millions of Dollars 

International 

Domestic 



tures. This purchase and the related tax 
loss carryforwards resulted in an 
extraordinary credit of $3.9 million or 83 
cents per share. The other extraordinary 
credit from tax loss carryforwards of 
$5.9 million, or $1.23 per share, 
brought the net income to $18.0 million 
or $3.80 per share in 1975. 

The excellent 1976 results are attribut- 
able to increased revenue, improved 
productivity, professional management 
of costs and foreign currencies, reduced 
interest expense, and continued demand 
for certain lease products that have 

Net Income (Loss) 
Millions of Dollars 

Extraordinary ltems 

Before Extraordinary ltems 

been fully depreciated. In every quarter Asset Management 
the profit represented not only a signi- Cash and temporary investments in- 
ficant increase over the comparable creased despite the cash requirements 
quarter of 1975, but also an increase which accompanied the substantial 
over the previous quarter. increase in revenues, significant invest- 

ments in futures opportunities, and 
scheduled debt repayments. Cash and 
temporary investments were $43.8 
million at year-end, compared to $40.2 
million at the end of 1975. 

Net Incgme (Loss) Per Share 
In Dollars 

[7 Extraordinary Items 

Before Extraordinary ltems 

Shareholders' Equity 
Millions of Dollar: 

1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 

'Deficiency 



Debt reduction alone totaled $27.4 
million in 1976, while futures investments 
were substantially higher than in 1975. 
Inventory turns and days sales in receiv- 
ables again improved in 1976; asset 
management continues to be a high 
priority throughout Memorex. 
While the lease base net book value 
decreased by 14 percent during 1976, 
the gross value was reduced by only 6 
percent. Assets in the lease base are 
increasingly the newer products of the 
company. Management is continually 
weighing the issue of allocating re- 
sources to the lease base or to other 
opportunities, and decisions are made 
on the basis of maximum overall return 
and asset liquidity for management 
flexibility. 

Cash and Temporary Investments 
Millions of Dollars 

Temporary Investments 

Cash 

Financial Position 
The $3.1 million total shareholders' equity 
achieved by the end of 1975 had been 
a major achievement for that year. 
Equally significant is the dramatic in- 
crease recorded in 1976 as total share- 
holders' equity reached a positive $47.5 
million and common shareholders' 
deficiency was brought to within $15.3 
million of a positive position. During 
1976 common shareholders' deficiency 
was reduced by $40.7 million. 

At the same time, total debt was reduced 
by $27.4 million, from $185.6 million at 
the end of 1975 to $158.2 million at year 
end 1976. In April the company prepaid 
the ILC lenders. During the fourth 
quarter, minor amounts of the com- 
pany's convertible subordinated 
debentures were purchased on the 
open market. 

Total Debt 
Millions of Dollars 

Notes Payable 

Convertible Subordinated Debentures 

Summary 
Your company's performance in 1976 
greatly improved upon the results of 
1975, Including extraordinary credits, 
income more than doubled the 
comparable results of 1975, and before 
extraordinary credits, income more than 
tripled. 

Cash was generated in amounts suffi- 
cient to reduce debt significantly and 
concurrently fund the revenue growth. 
Equally important, investments were 
continued in operating improvements 
and new activities that laid the basis 
for continued long-term profitable 
growth. The company's cash resources 
provide the flexibility for management 
to capitalize on acquisitions and similar 
attractive growth opportunities. 



Shareholder Information 

Annual Meeting of Shareholders 

You are cordially invited to attend 
Mernorex's Annual Meeting of Share- 
holders which will take place on Thurs- 
day, April 28, 1977, at 10 a.m. at the 
Hyatt House, 1740 North First Street, 
San Jose, California. Resolutions to be 
voted by shareholders are described in 
the proxy material which accompanies 
this report. 

Transfer Agent and Registrar 

The Transfer Agent and Registrar for 
both the common stock and 51/4 O h  

Convertible Subordinated Debentures is: 

Bank of America-NT&SA 
San Francisco, California 

10K Report 

Memorex Corporation will furnish its 
10K Report, as filed with the Securities 
and Exchange Commission, to share- 
holders without charge. Written requests 
should be sent to: 

Memorex Common Stock is traded on the Pacific Stock Exchange. The 51/4 O/Q 

Convertible Subordinated Debentures are traded over-the-counter. The following 
tables show high and low sales prices per quarter for the Common Stock on the 
Pacific Stock Exchange, as reported by the Wall Street Journal, and high and low 
bid and asked prices for the Convertible Debentures, as reported by the National 
Quotation Bureau, Inc. 

YEAR 
1976 

CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES 
COMMON STOCK* Bid Prices Asked Prices 

High Low High Low High Low 

1st Quarter . . . . . . 26% 7 5% 48?h 37 52 3 9 
2nd Quarter . . . . . . 33% 22 5OVz 46 53 47 M 
3rd Quarter . . . . . . 32 19 5OVz 47 52 48 %? 
4th Quarter . . . . . . 24% l6Y2 59 48% 60% 51 

*No dividend has been paid. Trading symbol is MRX. 

Corporate Public Relations 
Mernorex Corporation 
San Tomas at Central Expy. 
Santa Clara, CA 95052 



Officers & Directors 

Board of Directors Board Committees 

Robert C. Wilson 
Memorex Chairman of the Board, 
President and Chief Executive Officer 

Robert L. Chambers 
Chairman of the Board and Chief 
Executive Officer, Envirotech 
Corporation, Menlo Park, California. 

Alger Chaney 
Chairman of the Board, Medford 
Corporation, Medford, Oregon, 
Senior Vice President and Director, 
Baker, Fentress & Company, Chicago. 

Philip J. Gomez 
President and Director, Western 
Gear Corporation, Los Angeles. 

Vester T. Hughes, Jr. 
Partner, Hughes, Luce, Hennessy, 
Smith & Castle, Dallas, Texas. 

Alvin C. Rice 
Executive Vice President, Bank of 
America National Trust and Savings 
Association, San Francisco. 

T. Robert Sandberg 
Vice President (Ret.), Cutter Labora- 
tories, Inc., Berkeley, California. 

Benno C. Schmidt 
Managing Partner, J. H. Whitney 
& Company, New York City. 

Theodore Vermeulen 
Chemical Engineer; Professor, 
University of California, Berkeley. 

Executive Committee 
Mr. Wilson, Chairman; Members, 
Messrs. Schmidt, Rice, Sandberg 
and Vermeulen. 

Audit Committee 
Mr. Hughes, Chairman; Members, 
Messrs. Rice, Chambers and Chaney. 

Stock Options and 
Compensation Committee 
Mr. Schmidt, Chairman; Members, 
Messrs. Rice and Gomez. 

Corporate Operating Committee 

Robert C. Wilson* 
President, Chief Executive Officer, 
Chairman 

James Dobbie* 
Executive Vice President, Equipment 

Robert Jaunich I I* 
Executive Vice President, Media 

Richard C. Allen 
Vice President, Engineering 

George L. Bragg 
Vice President, Corporate Development 

Robert L. Erickson 
Vice President, Legal, and Secretary 

Marcelo A. Gumucio 
Vice President and General Manager, 
Americas and Asia Group 

Robert L. Malcolm 
Vice President, Industrial Relations 

William S. McCalmont 
Vice President and General Manager, 
Europe-Middle East-Africa Group 

Henry C. Montgomery 
Vice President, Finance 

Staff 

Robert G. Coo 
Treasurer 

John R. Eastling 
Vice President, 
Litigation Support Activity 

James Simpson 
Vice President, 
Operations Support-EUMEA 

Charles E. Splaine 
Vice President, Sales-Equipment 

'Member, Office of the President 





Report of Independent Public Accountants 

To the Shareholders and Board of Directors of 
Memorex Corporation: 

We have examined the consolidated balance sheets of 
Memorex Corporation and subsidiaries as of Decem- 
ber 31,1976 and 1975, and the related consolidated 
statements of income, shareholders' equity (defi- 
ciency), and changes in financial position for the years 
then ended. Our examination was made in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards, and 
accordingly included such tests of the accounting 
records and such other auditing procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 

In our opinion, the above mentioned financial state- 
ments present fairly the financial position of Memorex 
Corporation and subsidiaries at December 31,1976 
and 1975, and the results of their operations and the 
changes in their financial position for the years then 
ended, in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles consistently applied. 

San Francisco, California 
January 19,1977 



Consolidated Statements Of lncome 
For the Years Ended December 31. 1976 and 1975 

1976 1975 

Thousands 
Revenues: 

Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $237. 811 $162. 139 
Rental and Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  106. 822 101. 855 

Total Revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  344. 633 263. 994 

Operating Costs and Expenses (Notes 1 and 4): 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Cost of Sales 142. 454 100. 521 

Cost of Rental and Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  55. 647 63. 130 
Selling. General and Administrative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  70. 118 57. 354 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Research and Development 13. 943 9. 282 
(Gain) Loss from Foreign Exchange Adjustments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (205) 609 

Total Operating Costs and Expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  281. 957 230. 896 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Operating Income 62. 676 33. 098 
Interest Expense (Notes 6 and 7) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11. 827 15. 268 

Income Before Taxes and Extraordinary Credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50. 849 17. 830 
Provision For Income Taxes (Notes 1 and 10) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25. 973 

- 
9. 585 

Income Before Extraordinary Credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24. 876 8. 245 
Extraordinary Credits (Notes 7 and 10): 

Gain on Purchase of Debentures. net of tax of $2. 214 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - 2. 031 
lncome Tax Benefit from Utilizing Loss Carryforwards- 

On Income before Taxes and Extraordinary Credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15. 254 5. 871 
On Gain on Purchase of Debentures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - 1.875 

Net Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 40. 130 $ 0 2 2  18. 

lncome Per Common Share (Note 1): 

Fully Fully 
Primary Diluted Primary Diluted 

Before Extraordinary Credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $4.35 $4.29 
- 

$1.74 $1.72 

Net Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $7.1 0 $7.01 $3.80 $3.77 

Proforma lncome Per Common Share-Assuming preferred dividends had 
been payable at the maximum rate scheduled to be paid after 1980 
(Notes 1 and 11): 
Before Extraordinary Credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $3.78 $3.73 $1.03 $1.01 

Net Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $6.53 $6.45 
- 

$3.09 $3.06 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements . 



Consolidated Balance Sheets 
December 31. 1976 and 1975 

1976 1975 
Thousands 

Assets (Note 6) 
Cash and Temporary Investments. at cost of $36. 263 and $29. 262 which approxi- 

mates market . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 43. 803 $ 40. 182 
. . .  Accounts Receivable. less allowance for doubtful accounts of $1. 937 and $2.968 56. 118 40. 413 

Inventories. at lower of cost (first-in. first-out) or market (Note 3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  61. 228 44. 797 
. . . . . .  Equipment for Lease. at cost less accumulated depreciation (Notes 1 and 4) 52. 414 61. 067 

Property. Plant and Equipment. at cost less accumulated depreciation (Note 5) . . . .  43. 637 37. 185 
Other Assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5. 396 4. 493 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $262. 596 $228. 137 

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 
Accounts Payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 18. 849 $ 16. 470 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Accrued Liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .. 25. 061 20. 239 
Income Taxes Accrued (Notes 1 and 10) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15. 930 9. 393 
Notes Payable. less unamortized imputed discount of $2. 956 and $6. 663 (Note 6) 88. 002 11 0. 899 
Convertible Subordinated Debentures. 51/4%. due 1990 (Note 7) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  67. 218 68. 045 

Total Liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  215. 060 225. 046 

Commitments and Litigation (Notes 8 and 9) 
Shareholders' Equity (Notes 11. 12. and 13): 

Preferred Shareholders' Equity. Preferred Stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  62. 815 59. 057 

Common Shareholders' (Deficiency)- 
Common Stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4. 875 4. 484 
Additional Capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39. 205 38. 405 
Deficit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (59. 359) (98. 855) 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Total Common Shareholders' 4Deficiency) (1 5. 279) (55. 966) 

Total Shareholders' Equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  47. 536 3. 091 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $262. 596 $228. 137 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements . 



Consolidated Statements Of Changes In Financial Position 
For the Years Ended December 31,1976 and 1975 

1976 1975 

Thousands 
Funds were Provided by (Used for): 
Operations- 

Income before extraordinary credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $24,876 $ 8,245 
Items not requiring cash outlay- 

Depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 30,138 40,532 
Amortization of imputed discount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,513 4,853 
Interest paid with preferred stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,758 5,294 
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (399) - 

Funds provided from operations excluding extraordinary credits . . . . . . . . . 61,886 58,924 
Extraordinary credits- 

Income tax benefit from utilizing loss carryforwards.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,254 5,871 
Taxes and expenses related to purchase of debentures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - (61 5) 

77.1 40 64,180 

Assets- 
Accounts receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1 5,705) 1,872 
Inventories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (16,431) 5,950 
Equipment for lease: 

Additions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (33,630) (38,289) 
Dispositions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18,823 28,667 

Property, plant and equipment: 
Additions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (13,239) (5,415) 
Dispositions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  234 1,259 

Other assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (1,028) 2,081 

Liabilities- 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Incometaxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Increase (reductions) of notes payable: 

Proceeds from borrowings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
In exchange for preferred stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Cash payments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Cash payments by sale of products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Foreign exchange adjustments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 



Consolidated Statements Of Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency) 
For the Years Ended December 31,1976 and 1975 

Preferred 
Shareholders' 

Equity Common Shareholders' (Deficiency) 

Preferred 
Stock 

Common Additional 
Stock Capital (Deficit) Total 

. . . . . . . . . . .  Balance, January 1,1975 $50,390 
Net income for 1975 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - 
lssuance of stock: 

In exchange for notes payable 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  (Notes 6 and 11) 3,373 

In payment of interest accrued 
through December 31, 1975; 

. . . . . . .  issued in 1976 (Note 11) 5,294 
For purchase of minority interest 

of subsidiaries and stock options 
exercised (Note 13) . . . . . . . . . . .  - 

lmputed discount adjustments 
(Note 6) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Thousands 

$ 4,340 $38,470 $(116,877) $(74,067) 
- - 18,022 18,022 

Balance, December 31, 1975 . . . . . . .  59,057 
Net income for 1976 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - 
lssuance of stock: 

In payment of interest accrued 
through December 31,1976; 

Total 
Shareholders' 

Equity 
(Deficiency) 

$(23,677) 
18,022 

3,373 

5,294 

392 

(31 3) 

3,091 
40,130 

to be issued in 1977 (Note 11). . . . .  3,758 - - - - 3,758 
For stock options exercised 

(Note 13) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - 391 994 - 1,385 1,385 
Imputed discount adjustments 

(Note 6) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - - (1 94) - 
- - - (1 94) (194) 

Dividends on preferred stock (Note 11) (634) (634) (634) 

Balance, December 31, 1976 . . . . . . .  $62,815 $ 4,875 $39,205 $ (59,359) $(15,279) $47,536 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 



Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Consolidation 
The consolidated financial statements include Memorex 
Corporation and its subsidiaries, including ILC 
Peripherals Leasing Corporation (ILC), after elimi- 
nation of the intercompany accounts and transactions. 

Translation of Foreign Currencies 
Financial statements of foreign operations are 
translated into United States dollars in accordance 
with the requirements of the Statement of Financial 
Accounting Standards No. 8 -Accounting for the 
Translation of Foreign Currency Transactions and 
Foreign Currency Financial Statements issued by the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board. 

Equipment for Lease 
Lease agreements are for initial periods of up to five 
years and usually contain purchase options whereby 
a portion of the rental payments may be applied to 
purchase the equipment. Such agreements are ac- 
counted for on the "operating method" and lease 
revenue is recognized only as earned. 

Equipment is stated at cost and depreciation is com- 
puted using principally accelerated methods at rates 
based upon principally 7 year estimated economic 
lives of the equipment. Depreciation policies are 
reviewed not less than annually for reasonableness 
and, if required, depreciation rates are changed (see 
Note 4). 

lncome Taxes 
Deferred taxes are provided for timing differences 
between financial and tax reporting in the recognition 
of certain costs and expenses. The Company's intention 
is to reinvest earnings of its foreign subsidiaries and 
accordingly no domestic income taxes have been pro- 
vided on these amounts. The Company does not provide 
taxes on the undistributed earnings of its Domestic 
International Sales Corporation (D.I.S.C.) since the 
Company does not presently intend to distribute these 
earnings or perform any other act which would cause 
these taxes to become due and payable. As of Decem- 
ber 31,1976 and 1975, undistributed earnings of 
foreign subsidiaries aggregated $9,736,000 and 
$6,622,000, respectively. 

Investment tax credits are accounted for as reduc- 
tions of the provision for income taxes on the "flow- 
through" method. 

Pension Plan 
The voluntary contribution pension plan covers all 
eligible U.S. employees who elect to participate. 
Amounts charged to operations under the plan include 
normal cost and amortization of past service costs over 
thirty years. Pension costs accrued have been fully 
funded at December 31,1976 in accordance with the 
Company's policy. Pension expense charged to oper- 
ations was $1,199,000 in 1976 and $1,328,000 in 1975. 

lncome Per Common Share 
lncome per share amounts are computed by dividing 
income, after deducting dividend requirements on 
preferred stock (which commenced in 1976), by the 
weighted average number of common shares out- 
standing plus common stock equivalents resulting 
from stock options, and, for 1976, warrants and con- 
vertible subordinated debentures. Fully diluted income 
per share amounts are computed using the treasury 
stock method assuming the common share market 
price is the higher of market price at the end of the 
period or average market price during such period. The 
average market price is used to compute primary 
income per share. 

Proforma per share amounts reflect what the effect 
on income per common share would have been had 
dividends on the preferred stock been payable at the 
maximum rates payable after 1980. See Note 11 for 
additional preferred stock information. 

2. Foreign Operations 
The financial data of foreign subsidiaries as reflected 
in their accounts are as follows: 

Thousands 

Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $121.000 $103.000 

Revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $136.000 $112.000 

Operating income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 12,000 $ 8,000 

3. Inventories 
Inventories, net of allowances for obsolescence and 
excess stock of $13,179,000 for 1976 and $9,591,000 for 
1975, are classified as follows: 

Thousands 

Raw materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 16,144 $ 8,319 
Work in process . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13,455 12,252 
Finished goods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .. . 26,004 16,524 
Spares . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,625 7,702 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 61,228 $ 44,797 
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4. Equipment for Lease 
1976 1975 

Thousands 
Computer peripheral equipment, net of ac- 

cumulated depreciation of $99,371 and 
$101,184 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $45,855 $55,121 

Disc packs, net of accumulated depreciation 
of $8,503 and $9,053 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6,559 5,946 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $52,414 $61,067 

Depreciation charges to operations include $2,100,000 
in 1975 resulting from revisions of estimated economic 
lives. Depreciation charges ended during 1976 for 
certain classes of products in the lease base which 
became fully depreciated. Depreciation charges 
relating to those products aggregated approximately 
$3,400,000 and $12,900,000 for 1976 and 1975, and 
cost approximated $49,700,000 and $57,220,000 as of 
December 31,1976 and 1975, respectively. 

5. Property, Plant and Equipment 
1976 1975 

Thousands 

Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 5,849 $ 3,316 
Buildings and improvements . . . . . . . . . . . .  20,211 19,350 
Equipment, furniture and fixtures . . . . . . . .  52,696 51.307 
Construction in progress . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7,171 3.703 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  '85,927 77,676 
Less accumulated depreciation (straight- 

line method) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (42,290) (40,491) 

Net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $43.637 $37,185 

6. Notes Payable 
Bank of America (the Bank) is the remaining lender 
under the agreement with senior lenders which was 
revised in 1974. In 1976, the Company prepaid all notes 
payable due to the ILC lenders, and accordingly 
eliminated the terms and provisions of the ILC loan 
agreement. 

The Company's agreement with its senior lenders 
provides for a reduction in the interest rate from 73h % 
to 4% during the period April 1,1974 through Decem- 
ber 31,1977. Accordingly, the Company recorded an 
unamortized imputed discount representing the 3% % 
difference which is being amortized over the reduced 
interest rate period. Amortization of imputed discount 
charged to interest expense was $3,513,000 for 1976 
and $4,853,000 for 1975. Minor amounts of imputed 
discount have been charaed to additional c a ~ i t a l  as a 

(1) Bank loan principal payments of $750,000 are 
due monthly to April 1,1977 and $2,250,000 
monthly commencing May 1,1977 until the 
debt is paid. 

(2) Mandatory prepayments are required if: 
Net cash proceeds in excess of $10 million 
are derived from sale of assets other than in 
the ordinary course of business. 

Net proceeds are received in excess of $1 
million from litigation with International 
Business Machines Corporation (IBM), after 
amounts therefrom are applied toward re- 
purchase of Series A and Series B Preferred 
Stock to the extent legally permissible 
(see Notes 9 and 11). 

(3) Interest is at the rate of 4% per annum through 
1977 payable in cash or in preferred stock, 
at the option of the Company. On January 1, 
1978, interest becomes payable in cash at the 
prime rate for domestic loans and 1 % over the 
Bank's cost of funds for overseas loans. lnterest 
for 1975 and 1976 was or will be paid in pre- 
ferred stock. 

(4) The Bank has a security interest in all assets. 
Cash dividends cannot be paid without Bank 
approval except on the Series A and Series B 
Preferred Stock. 

(5) At the Company's option, the Bank will ex- 
change up to $20 million of debt for shares of 
Series B Preferred Stock (up to 200,000 shares) 
at the rate of 50% of any equity created by the 
conversion prior to December 31,1977 of the 
Company's 5V4 % Convertible Subordinated 
Debentures into equity securities junior to the 
Company's Series A and Series B Preferred 
Stock, or by purchase of such debentures by 
the Company for cash at less than face value. 
Warrants to purchase two shares of common 
stock at $10 per share would be issued for each 
share of preferred stock so issued. In 1975, 
senior lenders exchanged $3,373,000 of debt for 
33,730 shares of preferred stock and warrants 
to purchase 67,460 shares of common stock at 
$10 per share as a result of the 1975 debenture ! 

purchases. In 1976, the Company elected not to 
exchange Bank debt pursuant to the insignifi- 
cant debenture ~urchases made in 1976. 

In is 
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I 
Notes payable transactions for 1976 and 1975 are 1 summarized as follows: 

I ILC Bank 
Loan Loan Other Total 

Thousands 
Balance of indebtedness, 

January 1, 1975 . . . . .  $43,211 $115,142 $ 4,764 $163,117 
Additions . . . . . . . . . . . .  - - 483 483 
Repayments . . . . . . . . . .  (25,960) (13,723) (2,671) (42,354) 
Foreign exchange 

adjustments . . . . . . . .  - (311) - (311) 
Exchanged for preferred 

stock.. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (1,113) (2,260) (3,373) 

Balance of indebtedness, 
December 31. 1975 . . 16,138 98,848 2,576 117,562 

Additions . . . . . . . . . . . .  - 3,860 1,008 4,868 
Repayments . . . . . . . . . .  (16,138) (11,782) (1,494) (29,414) 
Foreign exchange 

adjustments . . . . . . . .  - (2,010) (48) (2.058) 

Balance of indebtedness, 
December 31, 1976 . . - 88,916 2,042 90,958 

Less unamortized 
imputed discount . . . .  - (2,956) - (2,956) 

Balance, December 31, 
1976-Net . . . . . . . . .  $ - $85,960 $ 2.042 $88,002 

Notes include $22,126,000 and $26,046,000 payable in 
currencies other than the US. dollar as of December 
31, 1976 and 1975, respectively. 

The annual maturities of notes payable as 6f Decem- 
ber 31,1976 are: 1977, $22,565,000; 1978, $27,091,000; 
1979, $27,084,000; 1980, $1 3,985,000; 1981, $67,000; 
1982 and thereafter, $1 66,000. 

7. Convertible Subordinated Debentures, 
5% %, Due 1990 

Interest is payable semiannually. Outstanding deben- 
tures are convertible into shares of common stock, 

[ at $142.50 per share. The debentures are redeemable 
at a premium and are subordinated to senior in- 

[ debtedness. 

For ten years, beginning in 1980, annual sinking fund 
payments of $6,000,000 are required. Debenture 
purchases can be used to satisfy sinking fund 
requirements. 

In 1975, the Company purchased $6,955,000 of the 
debentures, resulting in an extraordinary credit of 
$2,031,000 (net of income tax effect) or 43 cents per 
common share. In 1976, $827,000 of the debentures 
were purchased. The gain on the 1976 purchases was 
not material. 

8. Commitments 

Lease Commitments 
Total lease rentals were as follows: 

1976 
-. 1975 

Thousands 

Noncapitalized financing lease (buildings) S 1,779 $ 1,804 
Other leases (principally sales offices and 

distribution centers) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5.308 4.365 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 7.087 $ 6.169 

The discounted present value of the noncapitalized 
financing lease payments at 9.3% was approximately 
$1 4,607,000 and $1 7,823,000 as of December 31,1976 
and 1975, respectively. There would not have been a 
significant effect on operations if this lease had been 
capitalized. 

Minimum rental commitments remaining under non- 
cancellable leases as of December 31,1976 are 
as follows: 

Non- 
capitalized Total 
Financing Commit- 

Lease ments 

Thousands 
Five Years Ending December 31, 

1981 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 7,480 $18,207 
1986 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7,480 9,636 
1991 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7,480 9.1 96 
1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7.480 9,296 

Subsequent to December 31, 1996 . . . . .  8,230 8,665 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $38,150 $55.000 

The rental commitments for each of the five years 
ending December 31, 1981 (including $1,496,000 per 
annum relating to the noncapitalized financing lease) 
are $5,148,000 in 1977; $4,237,000 in 1978; $3,384,000 
in 1979; $2,914,000 in 1980; and $2,524,000 in 1981. 

Incentive Compensation Plans 
The Company has an employment agreement with its 
President and Chief Executive Officer and incentive 
compensation and bonus plans for certain other 
employees. lncentive awards depend on earnings and 
are charged to operations in the year earned (1976, 
$1,965,000; 1975, $1,665,000). 



9. Litigation 
In December 1973, Memorex and certain of its 
subsidiaries (the Company) filed complaints against 
International Business Machines Corporation (IBM) 
alleging that IBM is using and has used its monopoly 
power to control prices and eliminate competition. 
The Company further alleges that in violation of the 
federal antitrust laws, IBM has monopolized and 
attempted to monopolize the development, production, 
distribution, sale, leasing and servicing of certain 
markets for computers and computer equipment, 
including, but not limited to, computer peripheral 
products for use with IBM central processing units. 
The Company estimates that its actual damages as a 
result of IBM's actions approximate $1 billion, and 
seeks to recover treble damages. The Company also 
seeks such injunctive relief, including divestiture, as 
is reasonably necessary to restore effective competi- 
tion in the electronic data processing industry. IBM 
has denied liability, raised affirmative defenses and 
asserted that it is entitled to offset for unjust enrich- 
ment. Extensive pretrial discovery efforts continue and 
trial is expected to start in the summer or fall of 1977. 

During 1975, class action, derivative and certain 
individual suits alleging violations of federal securities 
laws by Memorex and other defendants were settled 
pursuant to an agreed upon final judgment. The Com- 
pany's portion was provided for in yeaki prior to 1975. 
The plaintiffs received $4 million under the settlement. 
One million dollars of this amount was contributed by 
Memorex. Neither Memorex nor the other defendants 
admitted any liability in connection with the suits or 
their settlement. 

The Company has been sued by two female former 
employees, who have alleged that Memorex has dis- 
criminated in employment against women, against 
racial minorities, and against individuals of Cuban 
national origin. Each plaintiff has sued in her own right 
and on behalf of a class. In November 1975 the two 
suits were consolidated. Relief sought is for an in- 
junction requiring that Memorex ( I )  cease alleged 
discrimination against minority and female applicants 
and employees and (2) appoint an ombudsman to 
review all actions taken by Memorex which might have 
an adverse effect on minorities and females. The suits 

also seek attorneys' fees, punitive damages and back 
pay. Pretrial discovery efforts are in progress. The 
Company contends that it has a superior record in the 
employment of minorities and females and that it has a 
highly effective affirmative action program. In the 
opinion of management, relief granted in the suits, if 
any, will not have a material adverse impact on 
operations or on the financial position of the Company. 

Although there are other actions pending to which 
the Company is a party, management is of the opinion 
that such actions will not have a material adverse 
impact on operations or on the financial position of 
the Company. 

10. Income Taxes 
The provision for income taxes for 1976 and 1975 
consists of the following: 

Taxes on 
lncome 
Before Taxes on 

Extraor- Gain on 
dinary Purchase of 
Credits Debentures Total 

1976 Thousands 

Charge in lieu of Federal taxes $14,031 - $14,031 
State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.889 - 4,889 
Foreign, including deferred 

taxes of $233 . . . . . . . . . . . .  7,053 - 7,053 

lncome taxes before utilization 
of net operating loss carry- 
forwards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25,973 - 25,973 

Utilization of net operating loss 
carryforwards, reported as 
an extraordinary credit: 

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14,03! - 14,031 
Foreign . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,223 - 1,223 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15,254 - 15,254 

Net Provision . . . .  $10,719 - $10,719 

1975 
Charge in lieu of Federal taxes $5,090 $1,875 $ 6,965 
State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,200 339 1,539 
Foreign, including deferred 

taxes of $647 . . . . . . . . . . .  3.295 - 3,295 

lncome taxes before utilization 
of net operating loss carry- 
forwards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9,585 2,214 11.799 

Utilization of net operating loss 
carryforwards, reported as 
an extraordinary credit: 

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,090 1,875 6,965 
Foreign . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  781 - 781 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,871 1,875 7,746 

Net Provision . . . .  $3,714 $ 339 $ 4,053 



The effective tax rates of 51 % in 1976 and 54% in 
1975 are in excess of the Federal statutory rate due 
principally to the effect of state taxes, certain foreign 
losses for which tax benefits are not currently available 
and foreign taxes in excess of Federal rates. offset 
partially by investment tax credits and Domestic Inter- 
national Sales Corporation income not taxable. Income 
taxes due within one year as of December 31,1976 
and 1975 were $9,300,000 and $6,472,000, respectively. 

Estimated net operating loss carryforwards of 
$20,100,000, which are available to offset future U.S. 
and foreign taxable income, expire at various dates. 
The Company has additional estimated deductions to 
be claimed in future Federal and foreign income tax 
returns of $46,200,000 from deductions recorded in 
previous years for financial reporting purposes. 

Unused investment tax credits of $6,200,000 and 
foreign tax credits of $1,400,000 as of December 31, 
1976 may be offset against future Federal income tax 
liabilities and expire at various dates through 1983. 

11. Preferred Stock 
As of December 31,1976 and 1975,1,000,000 shares 
of Series A and B $1 00 par value preferred stock ($1 00 
liquidation and redemption value) were authorized. 

A summary of shares included in the acc0,mpanying 
balance sheet is as follows: 

The Series B has terms which provide for: 

(1) Cumulative annual dividends at $4 per share 
beginning in 1978 through 1980 increasing to 
$6 per share thereafter. 

(2) Sinking fund payments during 1983-1992 in 
equal annual amounts. 

(3) Liquidation preference over any other issue of 
stock except Series A Preferred Stock. 

Early redemption of a portion of the preferred stock 
may be required i f  Memorex receives net proceeds 
in excess of $1 million from the litigation against IBM. 

During 1975,33,730 shares of preferred stock were 
issued in exchange for $3,373,000 of notes payable 
in conjunction with the 1975 purchase of 5Y4% 
Convertible Subordinated Debentures (see Note 7). 
Additional preferred stock, up to a maximum of 
177,396 shares, is reserved for potential exchange of 
notes payable and an additional 86,042 shares are 
reserved for potential payment of interest subsequent 
to December 31,1976 (see Note 6). 

During 1975,1,500,000 shares of no par preferred 
stock with such rights, preferences and terms as 
may be determined by the Board of Directors were 
authorized. As of December 31,1976, no shares were 
issued or outstanding. 

3 



13. Stock Option Plans 
Under the 1973 Stock Option Plan, "non-qualified" 
options may be issued to key employees to purchase 
up to 635,000 shares of common stock at 100% of 
market value on the dates the options are granted. 
The term of each option is determined by the Board 
of Directors but options are exercisable not more 
than ten years from the date of grant. All options 
granted as of December 31, 1976 expire five years 
from date of grant. 

Under the 1974 Stock Option Plan, "qualified" 
options may be issued to key employees to purchase 
up to 400,000 shares of common stock (including the 
options granted in 1974 to the President and Chief 
Executive Officer to purchase 250,000 shares) at 100% 
of market value on the dates the options are granted. 
Additional options for 5,500 and 46,000 shares were 
granted in 1976 and 1975, respectively. The term of 
each option is determined by the Board of Directors. 
All options granted as of December 31, I976 expire 
five years from date of grant. 

Under the 1976 Stock Option Plan, "qualified" or "non- 
qualified" options may be issued to key employees to 
purchase up to 300,000 shares of common stock at 
100% of market value on the dates the options are 
granted. The term of each option is determined by the 
Board of Directors but options are exercisable not 
m n v n  t h - n  t n n  \ m - r c  f r n m  t h n  A n t e  n f  n r n n t  A c  n f  

14. Pending Acquisitions 
In December 1976, the Company entered into an 
agreement to acquire Lencor International, a computer 
media manufacturer, and in January 1977, signed a 
letter of intent to acquire Business Systems Tech- 
nology, Inc., a supplier of computer peripheral products 
for small computer systems. These pending acquisi- 
tions have not been finalized as they are subject to 
various matters including approval of the shareholders 
of the companies to be acquired. 

The pending acquisition of Lencor International, 
which is to be accounted for as a purchase, involves 
payment to Lencor International shareholders of $2.4 
million in cash and 200,000 shares of Memorex common 
stock. The pending acquisition of Business Systems 
Technology, Inc., which is to be accounted for as a 
pooling of interests, involves the exchange of approxi- 
mately 346,000 shares of Memorex cornrnon stock for 
all the outstanding shares of common stock of 
Business Systems Technology, Inc. 

15. Replacement-Costs (Unaudited) 

In 1976, the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) 
adopted a requirement that certain companies disclose the 
impact which current estimated replacement-costs would have 
on their operations, and on the economic investment which 
would be required for inventories, equipment for lease, and 
productive capacity if such assets were valued on a 

iventories and equipment 
. estimated replacement- 
iology in semiconductor 
utilization. The replace- 
lipment would generally 
costs which reflect the 
ong-lived nature of these 
ed replacement-costs 
operating costs. 

SEC on Form 10-K 
to the estimated 
~ipment for lease. and 
nent and leased facilities) 
~ted cost of sales and 
I on estimated 



4 16. Quarterly Summary (Unaudited) 

First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter 

1976 1975 1976 1975 1976 1975 1976 1975 
- - - - - - - - - 

Revenues: (Thousands except per share amounts) 
Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $53,785 $35,914 $54,661 $39,818 $57,181 $41,770 $72,184 $44,637 
Rental and Service . . . . . . . . . . .  25,634 25,711 26,178 25,802 27,139 25,221 27,871 25,121 

Total Revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  79,419 61,625 80,839 65,620 84,320 66,991 100.055 69.758 

Costs and Expenses: 
Cost of Sales, Rental and Service 47,156 39,628 46,253 41.756 46,989 41,299 57,703 40,968 
Other Costs and Expenses . . . . .  17,605 15,874 20,006 17,232 21,379 16,265 24,866 17,874 

Operating Costs and Expenses. . 64,761 55,502 66,259 58,988 68,368 57,564 82.569 58.842 

Operating Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14,658 6,123 14,580 6,632 15,952 9,427 17,486 10,916 
Interest Expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3,160 4,080 2,991 3,932 2,923 3,813 2,753 3,443 

lncome before Taxes and 
Extraordinary Credits . . . . . . . . .  11,498 2,043 11,589 2,700 13,029 5.614 14,733 7.433 

Provision for Income Taxes . . . . . .  6,209 1,035 5,565 1,365 6,645 2.940 7,554 4.245 

lncome before Extraordinary 
Credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,289 1,008 6,024 1,335 6,384 2,674 7,179 3,228 

. . . . . . . . . . .  Extraordinary Credits 3,794 575 3,132 4,881 3,909 1,690 4,419 2.631 

Net Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 9,083 $ 1,583 $ 9,156 $ 6,216 $10,293 $ 4,364 $11,598 $ 5.859 

Primary lncome per 
Common Share: 
BeforeExtraordinaryCredits . . .  $ .95 $ .23 $ 1.04 $ .28 $ 1.11 $ .56 $ 1.23 $ .67 

Net Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 1.66 $ .36 $ 1.59 $ 1.32 $ 1.80 $ .91 $ 2.03 $ 1.21 

Fully Diluted lncome 
per Common Share: 
Before Extraordinary Credits . . .  $ .9i $ .22 $ 1.03 $ .28 $ 1.11 $ .56 $ 1.22 $ .67 

Net Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 1.59 $ .35 $ 1.58 $ 1.29 $ 1.80 $ .91 $ 2.01 $ 1.21 

Proforma lncome per Common 
Share-Assuming preferred divi- 
dends had been payable at the 
maximum rate scheduled to be 
paid after 1980: 
Primary: 

Before Extraordinary 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Credits $ .80 $ .04 $ .90 $ . l o  $ .96 $ .40 s 1.10 $ .49 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Net Income $ 1.51 $ .17 $ 1.45 $ 1.14 $ 1.66 $ .75 $ 1.90 $ 1.03 

Fully Diluted: 
Before Extraordinary 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Credits $ .77 $ .03 $ .89 $ . l o  $ .96 $ 40 $ 1.09 $ .49 

Netlncome . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 1.45 $ . i 6  $ 1.44 $ 1.11 $ 1.66 $ .75 $ 1.88 $ 1.03 



Five-Year Summary 
(Thousands except per share amounts) 

Year Ended December 31 

Summary of Operations 
Revenues: 

Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $237,811 $1 62,139 $1 18,297 $ 83,991 $ 67,100 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Rental and Service 106,822 101,855 99,330 92,932 78,322 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Total Revenues 344,633 263,994 21 7,627 176,923 145,422 
Costs and Expenses: 

. . . . . .  Cost of Sales, Rental and Service 198,101 163,651 147,743 138,392 86,146 
. . . . . . . . . . .  Other Costs and Expenses 83,856 67,245 60,181 103,427 45,247 

Operating Costs and Expenses . . . . . . . .  281,957 230,896 207,924 241,819 131,393 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Operating Income (Loss) 62,676 33,098 9,703 (64,896) 14,029 

Interest Expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11,827 15,268 18,675 20,487 19,951 
lncome (Loss) before Taxes and 

Extraordinary Credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50,849 17,830 (8,972) (85,383) - (5,922) 
Provision for Income Taxes . . . . . . . . . . . .  25,973 9,585 4,925 752 
Income (Loss) before Extraordinary Credits 24,876 8,245 (8,972) (90,308) - - (6,674) 
Extraordinary Credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15,254 9,777 - 
Net Income (Loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 40,130 $ 18,022 $ (8,972) $(90,308) $ (6,674) 

Per Share Data 
Fully Fully 

Primary Diluted Primary Diluted Prlmary 

lncome (Loss) per Common Share: 
. . . . . . . . . .  Before Extraordinary Credits 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Net lncome (Loss) 
Proforma lncome (Loss) per 

Common Share: 
. . . . . . . . . .  Before Extraordinary Credits 

Net Income (Loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Common Shares and Equivalents . . . . . . . .  
Operating Data 
Total Revenue: 

Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .. . .  
Media . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Operating lncome (Loss): 
Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Media . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

International Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Research and Development Expenses . . . .  
Depreciation and Amortization . . . . . . . . . .  

Financial Position at Year End 
Cash and Temporary Investments . . . . . . .  
Inventories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Equipment for Lease: 

At Cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Net of Accumulated Depreciation . . . . .  

Notes Payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Convertible Subordinated Debentures . . . .  
Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency) . . . . . . .  



Management's Discussion 
and Analysis of the 
Summary of Operations 
The following discussion contains 
general comments on the results of 
Memorex's operations during 1976 and 
1975 as compared to the previous 
years (1975 and 1974). 

Revenues 
Total revenues increased 31 percent 
in 1976 and 21 percent in 1975, with no 
significant price increases. Sales rev- 
enue increased 47 percent in 1976 and 
37 percent in 1975. Equipment prod- 
ucts revenue increased 35 percent in 
both 1976 and 1975, and media prod- 
ucts revenue increased 25 percent in 
1976 and 6 percent in 1975. 

Cost of Sales 
Cost of sales increased 42 percent in 
1976 and 36 percent in 1975. The in- 
creases were primarily due to increased 
sales volume. The percentage in- 
creases in costs were not as large as 
the related percentage increases in 
sales revenue, primarily due to cost 
benefits from increased capacity 
utilization of manufacturing facilities, 
continued productivity improvements and 
other cost reductions. 

Cost of Rental and Service 
Cost of rental and service decreased 12 
percent in 1976 and 14 percent in 1975 
primarily due to reductions in depre- 
ciation as certain classes of products 
in the lease base became fully depre- 
ciated and as products were sold from 
the lease base. These decreases were 
partially offset by increased costs of 
service which were primarily due to 
providing contract maintenance serv- 
ices to an expanding base of sold 
equipment. 

Selling, General and Administrative 
Selling, general and administrative 
expenses increased 22 percent in 1976 
and 12 percent in 1975. Increases were 
primarily due to employees added to 
support the Company's higher level of 
operations, especially sales and mar- 
keting activities, partially offset by con- 
tinued improvements in productivity. Ad- 
ditionally, higher expenses were incurred 
in preparation for the IBM trial. 

Research and Development 
Research and development increased 
50 percent in 1976 and 24 percent in 
1975 primarily due to increased re- 
search and development activity 
relating to equipment products. 

Foreign Exchange Adjustments 
Operating results improved in 1976 
and 1975 over each of the previous 
years due to the favorable effect of 
foreign currency fluctuations in rela- 
tion to the Company's net assets de- 
nominated in foreign currencies. 

Interest Expense 
Interest expense declined 23 percent 
in 1976 and 18 percent in 1975 as a 
.result of reductions in notes payable 
and the purchase, principally in 1975, 
of a portion of the Company's convert- 
ible subordinated debentures. 

Provision for Income Taxes 
The effective tax rates of 51 percent in 
1976 and 54 percent in 1975 represent 
taxes on Federal, State, and foreign 
income. The effective tax rates are in 
excess of the Federal statutory rate due 
principally to the effect of state taxes, 
certain foreign losses for which tax 
benefits are not currently available 
and foreign taxes in excess of Federal 
rates, offset partially by investment tax 
credits and Domestic International 
Sales Corporation income not taxable. 
The reduction in the effective :ax rate 
from 1975 to 1976 was principally due 
to increased utilization of investment 
tax credits. 1974 resulted in a pet loss, 
and accordingly, no taxes were 
provided. 

Extraordinary Credits 
Extraordinary credits in 1976 and 1975 
consisted of the estimated tax benefit 
from utilizing tax loss carryforwards 
available from years prior to 1975, and 
in 1975, the gain on the purchase of a 
portion of the Company's convertible 
subordinated debentures. 
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Corporate Facilities 

Sales and Service Locations 

UNITED STATES 

ALABAMA 
B~rminaham (205) 870-4240 . . 

ARIZONA 
Phoenix (602) 254-5466 

ARKANSAS 
Little Rock (501) 374-0279 

CALIFORNIA 
Los Angeles (213) 478-3051 
San Diego (714) 291-8440 
San Francisco (408) 987-1450 . . 

COLORADO 
Denver 1303) 837-0205 , - 

CONNECTICUT 
Greenw~ch (203) 637-5421 
Hartford (203) 568-1370 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
Washinoton (703) 821-3300 . . 

FLORIDA 
Jacksonville (904) 731-1 744 
Miami (305) 966-7700 
Tampa (81 3) 238-8228 

GEORGIA 
Atlanta (404) 321-0200 

ILLINOIS 
Chicago (312) 620-3200 
Peoria (309) 688-2406 

INDIANA 
Fort Wayne (219) 743-9920 
Indianapolis (31 7) 293-8055 
South Bend (219) 2873272 

KANSAS 
Kansas City (913) 362-1650 

KENTUCKY 
Frankfort (606) 259-3484 
Lexington (606) 259-3484 
Louisville (502) 897-3304 

LOUISIANA 
New Orleans (504) 522-4401 

MAINE 
Portland (61 7) 890-0700 

MARYLAND 
Baltimore (301) 666-8800 

MASSACHUSETTS 
Boston (61 7) 890-0700 

MICHIGAN 
Detroit (313) 354-451 1 
Flint (313) 234-0441 
Lansing (313) 234-0441 

MINNESOTA 
Minneapolis (612) 835-6635 

MISSOURI 
Columbia (314) 521-0772 
St. Louis (314) 997-0730 

NEBRASKA 
Omaha (402) 391-0486 

NEW JERSEY 
Newark (201) 325-1830 

NEW YORK 
Buffalo (716) 631-5410 
New York City (212) 541-7780 
Rochester (71 6) 385-2670 
Syracuse (315) 437-7581 

NORTH CAROLINA 
Charlotte (704) 527-4923 
Greensboro (919) 294-4374 
Raleigh (919) 787-7660 

OHIO 
Cincinnati (513) 621-7120 
Cleveland (216) 447-0780 
Columbus (614) 885-0415 
Dayton (513) 228-3448 
Toledo (313) 354-451 1 
Younostown (216) 744-3135 

O K L A H ~ M A  
Oklahoma Cily (405) 235-1245 
Tulsa (918) 583-3613 

OREGON 
Portland (503) 620-4800 

PENNSYLVANIA 
Allentown (215) 820-9707 
Mechanicsburg (71 7) 737-3448 
Philadelphia (215) 337-1050 
Pittsburah 1412) 531-871 1 

RHODE ISLAND 
Providence (617) 890-0700 

SOUTH CAROLINA 
Spartanburg (803) S33-6095 

TEXAS 
Dallas (214) 233-1031 
Houston 1713) 688-1451 ~. 

VIRGINIA 
Norfolk (804) 228-3116 
Richmond (804) 228-31 16 
Roanoke (703) 343-6345 

WASHINGTON 
Seattle (206) 243-3402 

WISCONSIN 
Madison (608) 256-2042 
Milwaukee (414) 327-4040 

EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST 
AND AFRICA 
Headquarters: 
Liege, Belgium 
AUSTRIA 

Vienna 
Telex: 12734 Phone: 73.24.1 7 

BELGIUM 
~russe ls  
Telex: 023438 Phone: 673.80.80 

DENMARK 
Copenhagen 
Telex: 16015 Phone: 45 83 11 

ENGLAND 
London 
Telex: 93501 3 Phone: 570-771 6 
Manchester 
Phone: 928-8322 
Coventry 
Phone: 29443 

FINLAND 
Helsinki 
Telex: 121654 Phone: 49-32-34 

FRANCE 
Paris 
Telex: 27232 Phone: 655.66.55 
Lyon 
Phone: 26.64.12 
Lille 
Phone: 57.34.34 

GERMANY 
Munich 
Telex: 521.55.08 Phone: 189071 
Stuttgart 
Phone: 28-10-06 
Cologne 
Phone: 23-87-63 
Frankfurt 
Phone: 610573 
Hamburg 
Phone: 41-80-01 

ITALY 
Milan 
Telex: 33108 Phone: 7383693 
Rome 
Phone: 5915724 
Padua 
Phone: 662986 
Turin 
Phone: 547413 
Bologna 
Phone: 480555 

NETHERLANDS 
Amsterdam 
Telex: 136.34 PhOne: 44-89-51 

NORWAY 
Oslo 
Telex: 16753 Phone: 21 91 60 

SOUTH AFRICA 
Johannesburg 
Telex: 83724 Phone: 235842 

SPAIN 
Madrid 
Telex: 27374 Phone: 204 4982 

SWEDEN 
Stockholm 
Telex: 10885 Phone: (08) 980 980 
Malmo 
Phone: 40183008 

SWITZERLAND 
Zurich 
Telex: 54773 Phone: 36 16 65 

AMERICAS AND ASIA 
Headquarters: 
Santa Clara, California 

ARGENTINA 
Buenos Aires 
Telex: Publ~c Phone 3909 Phone: 45-1839 

AUSTRALIA 
Sydney 
Telex: 23005 Phone: 908-221 I 
Melbourne 
Phone: 20-4571 

BRAZIL 
Sao Paulo 
Telex: 1122368 Phone: 2876988 
Rio de Janeiro 
Phone: 264-3483 

CANADA 
Toronto 
Telex: 06-966851 Phone: (416) 449-9940 
Montreal 
Telex: 05-821654 Phone: 1514) 636-9912 
Ottawa 
Telex 053-3670 Phone (613) 737-341 1 
Vancouver 
Telex 04-508656 Phone. (604) 687-7787 

I 
I 

Edmonton 
Telex: 037-3712 Phone. 1403) 474-6711 
Calgary 
Phone: (403) 253-2062 
Winnipeg 
Phone: (204) 837-6162 

JAPAN 
Tokyo 
Telex: 2224709 ivlRX JPN 
Phone: (03) 273-9234/37 
Osaka 
Telex: 5228622 MRX OSK 
Phone: (06) 203-6601 
Nagoya 
Telex: 4424750 MRX NGY 
Phone: (052) 231-5005, 5008 
Fukuoka 
Telex: 722939 KANEMATSU FUK 
Phone: FUKUOKA (092) 451-2073 
Hiroshima 
Telex: 653377 MRX HRM 
Phone: (0822) 28-1780. 1742 

MEXICO 
Mexico City 
Telex: 001773086 Phone: (905) 553-5302 

NEW ZEALAND 
Wellington 
Telex: COMBUST NZ3041 Phone: 729-795 

PERU 
Miraflores. Lima 
Telex: WU13745306 or WU13745424 
Phone: 40-6668 

VENEZUELA 
Caracas 
Telex: 24164 Phone: 661-5889 

MANUFACTURING 
PLANTS 
BELGIUM 

L~ege 
CALIFORNI.4 

lrvine 
Santa Clara 

MEXICO 
Nogales 

WISCONSIN 
Eau Claire 




